the power to make such traffic and business arrangements with any and all railway companies in this state and elsewhere as they may deem expedient. The directors shall have the power to decide the manner and proportions in which subscribers to stock and stockholders shall pay the money due or equivalent therefor, on their respective shares; also, to forfeit to the use of the company the share or shares of any person or persons failing to pay any installments so required at a reasonable period not less than thirty days after the day appointed for the payment thereof.

SECTION 6. The directors of said company, or a Subscription to capital stock. majority of them, may open books to receive subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, at such time and place as they shall appoint, and shall receive such subscriptions under such regulations as they may adopt, and may close said books whenever thirty thousand dollars of said stock shall be subscribed.

SECTION 7. In the judgment of the legislature, it is Objects not other inexpedient to provide by general law for the organization of corporations with the powers and for the purposes contemplated by this act, and therefore the object cannot be attained except by special law.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1864.

CHAPTER 58.

[Published February 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Bohemian relief society of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Joseph Duchaslar, Franz V. Cerveny, Corporators. Carl Link, Frantz Krten, Anton Krten, Franz Linhart, Prokop Schissler, Venzel Dyrner, Venzel Pohl, Julius Strakowsky, Jacob Czenakowsky, Venzel Topfer, Jozef Beekowsky and Franz Stodala, who have united them-Purposes. selves into an association for the purpose of affording

Name.

help and relief to their members, and by contributing to the expense for burying their dead, and other benevolent purposes, are hereby declared and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of Bohemian relief society, located in the city of Milwaukee, and county of Milwaukee.

Powers.

SECTION 2. The said association shall have power to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued, to implead and be impleaded (with,) to answer and be answered unto, in all courts of this state, and shall be vested with all the powers and privileges necessary to carry out and fulfill the objects of this corporation.

Ibid.

SECTION 3. The said corporation shall further have power to establish for its government a constitution and by-laws, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of this state, to have and use a common seal, and to alter the same at pleasure, and to take by gift, grant or devise, and to hold and convey, real and personal property, not exceeding in value twenty-five thousand dollars.

Board of trus-

Section 4. The members of this association shall have power to assemble at such times and places as may be agreed upon, and they shall elect any number of discreet persons of their association, not less than three nor more than nine in number, as trustees, to take charge of the real and personal property belonging thereto, and to transact all business relative to the investment and disposal thereof.

Other efficers.

Section 5. It shall be lawful for said association to elect or appoint a secretary and such other officers as the condition and circumstances of the corporation may require, and to prescribe their powers and duties, and require bonds for the faithful performance thereof, in such penal sum and with such sureties as they may choose.

Terms of office.

SECTION 6. The directors and all other officers shall hold their term of office for one year, except when otherwise provided for in their constitution.

Duties of secre-

SECTION 7. It shall be the duty of the secretary to keep and file in his office all the books and papers belonging to said corporation, and [to] copy all the bylaws made by said corporation, in a book kept for that purpose, and shall also enter in said book the names of all persons who may become members of said corporation.

SECTION 8. The property, real and personal, of said Descent of propassociation shall be devoted solely to the purpose and erty. object of said association, and all the real and personal estate which may hereafter be lawfully conveyed by devise, gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, to said association, shall descend with improvements, in perpetual succession, and shall be held by said trustees and their successors in office, in trust for said corporation.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1864.

CHAPTER 59.

[Published February 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to revive and modify an act to incorporate the Milwaukee cemetery association of the city of Milwaukee," approved April 2, 1860.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In case the said corporation shall sell its May make argrounds on the Menomonee river, in pursuance of the re-interment of act hereby amended, it shall be lawful for it, in lieu of home comet. purchasing grounds for a new cemetery, to make arrangements with the Forest home cemetery association for an appropriation of a portion of its grounds, sufficient for the interment of the bodies to be removed from the present cemetery, and for furnishing lots to the persons entitled thereto, in accordance with section 10 of the act hereby amended; and thereupon to cause the bodies in the present cemetery, together with the monuments and grave stones connected therewith, to be removed to and properly deposited in the grounds so appropriated in the Forest home cemetery, and to provide for the conveyance of suitable lots therein to the persons who may be entitled thereto, and who shall select the same in accordance with sections 9 and 10 of the said amended act.

. SECTION 2. In case the said bodies shall be removed May relinquish to the Forest home cometery, and provision made for ac. 3LL.